

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Plaintiff,

vs.

Case No. 1:19-cv-3574 (APM)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, *et al.*

Defendants,

and

COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF
AMERICA,
501 3rd Street NW
Washington, DC 20001

UNITED STEELWORKERS,
60 Boulevard of the Allies
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

*Proposed Intervenor-
Defendants,*

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PROPOSED INTERVENORS' MOTION TO INTERVENE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction1
Background.....2
Legal Standard5
Argument.....6
 I. The Proposed Intervenors have standing.6
 A. Both Proposed Intervenors, CWA and USW, have organizational
 standing7
 1. CWA has organizational standing.7
 2. USW has organizational standing10
 B. Proposed Intervenor CWA has associational standing12
 II. The Proposed Intervenors are entitled to intervene as of right.....13
 A. The motion is timely.....14
 B. The Proposed Intervenors have a significant interest in the subject of
 this action15
 C. Disposition of this case without the Proposed Intervenors would
 impair their interests.15
 D. The interests of the Proposed Intervenors are not adequately
 represented by the Department.....16
 III. Alternatively, the Proposed Intervenors should be permitted to intervene.19
Conclusion20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	19, 20
<i>Air All. Hous. v. U.S. Chem. & Safety Hazard Bd.</i> , 365 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2019)	9
<i>Alfa Int’l Seafood v. Ross</i> , 2017 WL 1906586 (D.D.C. May 8, 2017).....	17
<i>Alphapointe v. Dep’t of Veterans Aff.</i> , 2019 WL 7290853 (D.D.C. Aug. 26, 2019)	17
<i>Am. Anti-Vivisection Soc’y v. USDA</i> , 946 F.3d 615 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. Cooper</i> , 2009 WL 10688053 (E.D.N.C. Feb. 27, 2009).....	18
<i>Amador Cty. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 772 F.3d 901 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Cayuga Nation v. Zinke</i> , 324 F.R.D. 277 (D.D.C. 2018).....	6, 14, 16
<i>Cigar Association of America v. FDA</i> , 323 F.R.D. 54 (D.D.C. 2017) (Mehta, J.).....	11, 19, 20
<i>Citizens for Balanced Use v. Mont. Wilderness Ass’n</i> , 647 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Pol’y Strategies v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Envtl. Integrity Project v. McCarthy</i> , 319 F.R.D. 8 (D.D.C. 2016).....	20
<i>Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Forest Cty. Potawatomi Cmty. v. United States</i> , 317 F.R.D. 6 (D.D.C. 2016).....	14

Foster v. Gueory,
655 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 15

Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton,
322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 15

Hardin v. Jackson,
600 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2009) 14

Hawkins v. Boone,
786 F. Supp. 2d 328 (D.D.C. 2011) 13

Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Brock, 477 U.S. 274 (1986) 13

Karsner v. Lothian,
532 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 14

McDonald v. E. J. Lavino Co.,
430 F.2d 1065 (5th Cir. 1970) 19

Nat. Res. Defense Council v. Costle,
561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 16

Nat’l Fair Hous. All. v. Travelers Indemnity Co.,
261 F. Supp. 3d 20 (D.D.C. 2017) 8

Nat’l Mar. Union of Am. v. Commander, Mil. Sealift Command,
824 F.2d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 12, 13

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States,
101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 7

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Whipple,
636 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2009) 12, 13

Old Dominion Elec. Coop. v. FERC,
892 F.3d 1223 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 6

Parker v. John Moriarty & Assocs.,
319 F.R.D. 18 (D.D.C. 2016) 6

Pennsylvania v. Trump,
888 F.3d 52 (3d Cir. 2018) 6

PETA v. USDA,
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 7, 13

Roane v. Leonhart,
741 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 14

Sierra Club, Inc. v. EPA,
358 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 2004) 17

Town of Chester v. Laroe Ests., Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017) 6

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers,
404 U.S. 528 (1972) 16

United States v. AT&T Co.,
642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 6

Utah Ass’n of Ctys. v. Clinton,
255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 15

W. Energy All. v. Zinke,
877 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 18

Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. DHS,
395 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019) 14, 19

Waterkeeper All., Inc. v. Wheeler,
330 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 14

Wilderness Soc’y v. Babbitt,
104 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2000) 5

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 516..... 18

38 U.S.C. § 4212..... 3

Other Authorities

Dep’t of Labor Sec’y’s Order No. 26-65 (Oct. 5, 1965), 31 Fed. Reg. 6,921 (May
11, 1966)..... 3

Exec. Order No. 11,246, 30 Fed. Reg. 12,319 (Sept. 24, 1965)..... *passim*

Exec. Order No. 11,375, 32 Fed. Reg. 14,303 (Oct. 13, 1967) 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24..... *passim*
